

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|---|--------------------------|---|
| <hr/> | |) |
| NATIONAL VETERANS AFFAIRS | |) |
| COUNCIL, | |) |
| | |) |
| Plaintiff, | |) |
| | |) |
| v. | Case No. 1:20-cv-837-CJN |) |
| | |) |
| FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL, <i>et</i> | |) |
| <i>al.</i> , | |) |
| | |) |
| Defendants. | |) |
| | |) |
| <hr/> | |) |

**DEFENDANTS' AND INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF JURISDICTION**

For the reasons set forth in the attached memorandum, Defendants Federal Labor Relations Authority, Federal Service Impasses Panel and Panel Chairman Mark Carter and Intervenor-Defendant the Department of Veterans Affairs move to dismiss Plaintiff National Veterans Affairs Council's complaint for lack of jurisdiction under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).

Dated: May 27, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Noah Peters
NOAH PETERS (#1023748)
Solicitor

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

CHRISTOPHER R. HALL
Assistant Branch Director

SARAH C. BLACKADAR
Attorney
Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20424
Phone: (202) 218-7908
Fax: (202) 343-1007
*Counsel for the Federal Service Impasses Panel, the
Federal Labor Relations Authority and Chairman Carter*

/s/ Kyla M. Snow
KYL A M. SNOW (Ohio Bar No. 96662)
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Email: kyla.snow@usdoj.gov
Phone: (202) 514-3259
Fax: (202) 616-8460
Counsel for the Department of Veterans Affairs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | | |
|---|--|---|--------------------------|
| <hr/> | |) | |
| NATIONAL VETERANS AFFAIRS | |) | |
| COUNCIL, | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Plaintiff, | |) | Case No. 1:20-cv-837-CJN |
| | |) | |
| v. | |) | |
| | |) | |
| FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL, <i>et</i> | |) | |
| <i>al.</i> , | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Defendants. | |) | |
| | |) | |
| <hr/> | |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' AND INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. Statutory Background 5

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. Controlling D.C. Circuit authority compels dismissal of NVAC’s complaint for lack of district court jurisdiction under the statutory review scheme..... 12

II. Applying *Thunder Basin* here confirms that the Statute’s exclusive review scheme precludes district court review entirely, instead channeling NVAC’s claims through administrative proceedings before the Authority with judicial review to follow before a federal court of appeals..... 21

A. The Statute provides NVAC with a route to meaningful judicial review in a federal court of appeals. 22

B. NVAC’s claims are not “wholly collateral” to the statutory review scheme, because it is the “vehicle by which” it seeks to vacate the Panel’s ultimate decision and thereby prevail in the administrative proceedings. 30

C. The Authority has expertise that may be brought to bear on NVAC’s constitutional and statutory challenges. 32

III. The fact that the General Counsel has discretion whether to issue an unfair labor practice complaint does not confer district court jurisdiction over NVAC’s claim, particularly when NVAC has failed to exhaust the administrative remedies provided by the unfair labor practice scheme..... 35

IV. NVAC does not satisfy the extremely limited *Leedom* exception permitting a litigant to pursue relief outside the statutory review scheme..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel,
606 F.3d 780 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....*passim*

AFGE, AFL-CIO. Local 1968 v. FLRA,
691 F.2d 565 (1982).....7

AFGE, Council of Locals No. 214 v. FLRA,
798 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....32

AFGE & Dep’t of Transportation,
16 FLRA 318 (1984).....7, 28

AFGE v. FLRA,
778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....2, 7

AFGE v. Sec’y of Air Force,
716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....20

AFGE v. Trump,
929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Amerco v. NLRB,
458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006)39

Bank of Louisiana v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)29

Bebo v. SEC,
799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)29

Bennett v. SEC,
844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)21, 29, 30, 31

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA,
464 U.S. 89 (1983)34

Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer,
735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....*passim*

Council of Prison Locals v. Howlett,
562 F. Supp. 849 (D.D.C. 1983), *aff’d sub nom. Brewer*, 735 F.2d 1497.....9, 20

Dep't of Def. Domestic Dependent Elementary & Secondary Sch. Fort Buchanan, P.R.,
71 FLRA 127 (2019).....9, 24, 32, 33

Dep't of the Air Force Air Force Materiel Command,
FLRA ALJ Dec. Rep. No. 137 (Oct. 22, 1998).....19

Dep't of Treasury v. FLRA,
707 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....22

E. Bridge, LLC v. Chao,
320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003).....22

Elgin v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012).....*passim*

EPA v. AFGE,
16 FLRA 602 (1984).....10

F.E. Warren Air Force Base Cheyenne, Wyoming,
52 FLRA 149 (1996).....8

Flat Wireless, LLC v. FCC,
944 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....33

Fraternal Order of Police v. Gates,
562 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008).....35, 36, 38

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 3, 26

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)33

Griffith v. FLRA,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 20, 25

Hill v. SEC,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)29

Interpretation & Guidance,
15 FLRA 564 (1984).....7

Irizarry v. United States,
427 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 36, 37

Jarkesy v. SEC,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 11, 36

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958) 5, 38

N.Y., Div. of Military & Naval Affairs,
2 FLRA 185 (1979).....23

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel,
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....*passim*

Nat’l Assoc. of Agricultural Emps. v. Trump,
No. 8:19-cv-03057-GJH, 2020 WL 2571105 (D. Md. May 21, 2020).....3

Nevada National Guard,
7 FLRA 245 (1981).....34

NTCH, Inc. v. FCC,
877 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....33

NTEU v. FLRA,
712 F.2d 669 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 7, 22

Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA,
824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 8, 9

Patent Office Prof’l Ass’n v. FLRA,
26 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....24

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 200 United v. Trump,
No. 1:19-cv-01073, 2019 WL 4877273 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2019)3

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 200 United v. Trump, 1:19-cv-1073,
No. 1:19-cv-01073, 2019 WL 6710865 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2019)..... 3, 20, 38

Steadman v. Gov’n, U.S. Soldiers’ & Airmen’s Home,
918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....*passim*

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)*passim*

Tilton v. SEC,
824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....29

Turgeon v. FLRA,
677 F.2d 937 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 8, 35

U.S. Dep’t of Def. Educ. Activity, Arlington, Va.,
56 FLRA 119 (2000).....34

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. FLRA,
981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....39

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 8, 24, 25

U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force Space Systems Div. Lost Angeles Air Force Base,
38 FLRA 1485 (1991).....23

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury IRS,
64 FLRA 426 (2010).....23

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr. Kerrville, Texas,
45 FLRA 457 (1992).....19

Veterans Admin. Washington, D.C.,
26 FLRA 264 (1987)..... 23, 33

Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency,
87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7101 1

5 U.S.C. § 7104 6

5 U.S.C. § 7105 8, 34

5 U.S.C. § 7114 6, 7

5 U.S.C. § 7116 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7118(a) 7, 8, 27, 35

5 U.S.C. § 7119 6, 7, 10, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7120(f) 28

5 U.S.C. § 7121 7

5 U.S.C. § 7122(a) 8, 9

5 U.S.C. § 7123 *passim*

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 2423.11..... 8, 35

5 C.F.R. § 2424.30.....7

5 C.F.R. § 2471.6(a) 6, 7

Other Authorities

Dep't of Health and Human Servs., National Grievance before Arbitrator Robert A. Creo (Aug. 7, 2018), <https://www.nteu.org/~media/Files/nteu/docs/public/hhs/2019/hhs-grievance-win.pdf?la=en>.....24
